
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43209 

 
 

 
East North East Area Manager:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Room 4, Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 6th December, 2010 at 5.30 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 
Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 25TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2010.  
 

1 - 6 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY PLANNER - UPDATE REPORT (10 
MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Planning Services. 
 

7 - 16 

10   
 

  WELLBEING FUND 2010/11 - UPDATE REPORT 
(10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

17 - 
26 

11   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008 - 11 - UPDATE 
REPORT (5 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

27 - 
48 

12   
 

  TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL FEEDBACK 
REPORT (5 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

49 - 
52 

13   
 

  FORWARD PLAN OF AREA COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

53 - 
54 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

14   
 

  PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE - 
ANNUAL REPORT (10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Parks and Countryside. 
 

55 - 
68 

15   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday 7th February 2011, 5.30pm, Civic Hall, 
Leeds 
Monday 21st March 2011, 6.00pm, Tree Tops 
Community Centre, Alwoodley 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, R D Feldman, 
Mrs R Feldman, P Harrand, A Lamb and 
M Robinson 

 
 

28 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the October meeting of North East (Outer) 
Area Committee held in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

29 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Procter and R 
Procter. 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

31 Open Forum  
The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session at each ordinary meeting, for 
members of the public to ask questions, or to make representations, on 
matters within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

32 Minutes - 20th September 2010  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Children’s Services Performance Report (Minute No 26 refers) 
 
   The East North East Area Manager informed the meeting that he had now  
    met with Jane Maxwell, Children’s Services to discuss the arrangements  
    regarding this Area Committee having a significant and pivotal role to play  
    in the new arrangements. A meeting with Members and appropriate senior  
    officers to progress this issue would be held in the near future. 
 
b) NE Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2009/10 (Minute No  
    21 a) refers 
 
    The Chair reported the receipt of an e mail from Inspector Marcus  
    Griffiths who wished to place on record his thanks to the meeting for the  
    support of ward Councillors in the fight against rural crime with their  
    Farmwatch operation.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

 
    

34 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 - Update Report  
The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members 
regarding the Wellbeing Budget figures for 2010/11, and seeking decisions in 
respect of new applications for funding. 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• the Committee’s dissatisfaction and frustration regarding the 
administrative error as outlined in Section 7 of the report and of the 
need for the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to 
investigate this issue 

• the need for the Committee to be reassured about it’s current financial 
position before making any future decisions about revenue funding 

• the current access issues in relation to the proposed High Ash Drive 
Allotments revenue application 

 

RESOLVED –  

(a) That the Committee’s revised revenue and capital Wellbeing Budgets for 
2010/11, and the projects in development, be noted; 

(b) That in respect of the administrative error in relation to the additional £50k 
allocated by Executive Board being included in the 2008/09 c/f figure and then 
mistakenly added in again to the ward balances reported to Area Committee 
in July 2009 and subsequently, this Committee conveys it’s dissatisfaction 
and frustration with regard to this error and requests the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods to investigate and report back at the next 
meeting in December 2010; 

(c) That the application in respect of the proposed High Ash Drive allotments 
for £5,000 (revenue) (Alwoodley Ward) be deferred for more information 
around access issues and re-considered at the next meeting in December 
2010. 

(Councillor A Castle joined the meeting at 5.40pm during discussions of the 
above item) 

 
35 Briefing Note on Proposed Delegation of Streetscene Services to Area 

Committees  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
potential to increase the delegation for a range of Streetscene services to 
Area Committees, which would in turn make them more accountable and 
responsive to the needs of localities and the aspirations of local people and 
local Elected Members. 
 
Rory Barke, East North East Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Member’s queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

 

• clarification of the DLEQS model and on how this would be assessed if 
labour was reduced due to ongoing budget restraints within the Council 

• clarification of the options available to the Area Committee in the 
delivery of services 

• concern expressed about the complexity of the delegation scheme and 
the need for a more simplified model 

• clarification of the approximate £6.2m annual revenue budget figure 
and staffing projections and whether or not this would be monitored or 
overseen by the Area Committee 

• the need for the Area Committee to see the complete structure of the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods department, in particular around the 
issue of un-filled posts 
(The East North East Area Manager informed the meeting that the 
Committee would benefit by waiting for this detail until next April) 

• the need to look at options around delegating more services to Parish 
Councils who also employed qualified staff 

• clarification of the budget arrangements within the city and the need for 
the Area Committee to be supplied with specific details in relation to 
the current spend in Outer North East  
(The East North East Area Manger agreed to follow up this request) 

• the need to address at a later date the possibility of introducing an 
Environmental Sub Group with Area Committee representation 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes that a more detailed report would be 

presented to the Area Committee on this issue later in the municipal 
year. 

c) That in the interim period, Members be requested to forward any 
further comments through either the East North East Area Manager or  
the Chair. 

 
36 Health and Wellbeing Partnership - Update Report  

The East North East Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager submitted a 
report outlining the key health and wellbeing issues being considered by the 
East North East Health and Wellbeing partnership and setting out how issues 
affecting Outer North East Leeds were being addressed.  
 
The report also provided the meeting with details of the work that the Health 
and Wellbeing Improvement Manager was developing with key partners and 
how this was being translated locally, together with some examples of 
projects that are running in the Outer North East Area. 
 
Elizabeth Bailey, East North East Health and Wellbeing Improvement 
Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods, attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

• clarification as to why vascular checks to adults ceases at 74 years for 
those who live in the most deprived 10% of SOA’s 

• clarification of the criteria for those eligible within the Outer North East 
Health and Wellbeing Programme 

• clarification of how the programme would alleviate poverty 

• clarification of the health walk training programme in Leisure Centres 
with specific reference to those living in high rise estates i.e. Moortown 
Lingfield/Cranmer Bank 

• the need for the Area Committee to be supplied with the total cost 
figure of this initiative, to include a breakdown of the funding of the post 
of East North East Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager 

           (The Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager agreed to forward  
           this information via the East North East Area Manager for circulation to  
           the Committee) 

• clarification of the statement in the report and the evidence available 
that supports the fact that older people were particularly vulnerable to 
poor nutritional status 

 
 RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the progress of the Health and Wellbeing 

Improvement Programme as part of the work undertaken by the 
Outer North East Health Champion.  

 
37 Grounds Maintenance Contract - Update Report  

The Chief Environment Services Officer submitted a report advising the 
meeting of the progress to date with the procurement of a new grounds 
maintenance contract. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 
Peter Mc Gouran, Principal Engineer, Highways Service Planning, City 
Development 
Giles Jeffs, Contracts Officer, Environmental Services, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
Anne- Marie Broadhead, East North East Homes, Leeds 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• concern that if the contract was not with Glendale or ATM, then for 
the period of time between August and December 2011, the quality 
and performance may deteriorate 

• clarification of how the department can guarantee that the new 
contractor will not have the same problems as Glendale in the first 
year of contract 

• clarification of what Option 1 meant with specific reference to Parish 
& Town Councils  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

• reference to the fact that there was considerable unrest at a recent 
meeting of the Harewood and Wetherby Town Council & Parish 
Council Forum where Members were livid that they had not been 
given any time to consider the proposal properly 

• clarification as to why it had to be the whole of a Parish or Town 
Council area and whether smaller groups could submit bids via 
options i.e. 'Cherry picking’ 

• concern that the report's recommendation did not specify the 
‘whole’ of the Parish / Town Council area up to the boundary and 
the reasons why villages and smaller groups cannot be considered 
in Option 1  

• the need for the Project Team / Board to give these areas a chance 
to bid for works in their own areas as there was a feeling that a real 
good opportunity was being missed in this particular area 

• reference to grass clippings and clarification sought if there will be a 
pot of money ring fenced to pay for gully cleansing, if not part of 
new contract, especially if the locality comes to fruition 

• to welcome that monitoring will be strengthened in time for the new 
contract  

• clarification as to why it would be not possible to have at least 2 
contractors to ensure greater control of the contract and to 
recommend to the Programme Board to let the whole of the contract 
to one city wide contractor in favour of a minimum of 2 contractors 
instead 

• concern that it was a 'done deal' and that Members had missed the 
opportunity to let the Parish Councils do their own patch  

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That the East North East Area Manager be requested to draft a  

letter, on behalf of the Chair, detailing the Committee’s responses to 
the Grounds Maintenance Contract for submission to the Chief 
Environmental Services Officer in his capacity as Chair of the Grounds 
Maintenance Programme Board. 

 
38 Health and Environmental Action Service - Update Report  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing information for Members on the demand for services provided by 
the Health and Environmental Action Service (HEAS) with particular focus on 
the enforcement activities undertaken by the Environmental Action Team 
(EAT) and the Highways and Environmental Enforcement  (HEE) team. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Health and 
Environmental Action Service Activity report – East North East Management 
Area (Outer North East) April 2010-September 2010 for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Graham Wilson, Head of Environmental Action and Parking, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods attended the meeting and responded to Member’s queries 
and comments. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th Decembe
[...]
 the Environmental 

Action Team whose staff include the newly appointed Community 
Environment Officers and Community Support Officers.   

 
39 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  

To note the following arrangements:- 
 
Monday 6th December 2010, 5.30pm, Civic Hall, Leeds. 
Monday 7th February 2011, 5.30pm, Civic Hall, Leeds. 
Monday 21st March 2011, 6.00pm, Tree Tops Community Centre, Alwoodley  
 
(The meeting concluded at 7.05pm) 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
Report of: Head of Planning Services 
 
Area Committee: Outer North East  
 
Date: 6th December 2010 
 
Subject:  Community Planner 

 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 

 

1. 0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 The Community Planner role has been operational for over a year and this 

report provides Area Committee with a review of the role and function of the 
Community Planner in the Outer North East Area Committee area during this 
time.  The report describes the organisational and management 
arrangements in place, the work that has been undertaken so far, plans for 
the rest of the financial year and the role in practice with lessons learnt. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The need for a Community Planner was identified in 2008.  The Area 

Committee identified a number of key functions for the post holder; looking at 
planning applications, pre-application, enforcement issues, conservation area 
work, appeals and training.  The aim was to raise awareness, knowledge and 
understanding of the issues relating to planning to achieve a high quality built 
environment with appropriate development.  

 
2.2 Funding was secured for the post at the meeting of the Outer North East Area 

Committee on 15 September 2008.  The funding is made up of equal 
contributions from Wetherby and Harewood wards. The current post holder 
was appointed in  September 2009. 

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For: 
                                                                                                          
[...]
e.g. low level of race hate incidents and a 
long history of faiths working together. 
 

 Provide a range of activities 
for young people;  
 

All partners 
 
 
 

Activities taking place at Open House, North Call and through 
mobile and detached youth projects; 
Taster sessions through Activities Fund. Good uptake in 
October half-term e.g. Scott Hall leisure centre sports and 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\1\AI00029105\$0je30s2u.doc 

activity programme including sports taster sessions, team 
games, go karting, water polo.  
There is free football coaching, tennis and badminton training. 
 

 Develop and implement a 
communication strategy to 
provide a two way exchange 
of information between the 
MAP partnership and the local 
community.  

Extended services and WYP websites provide a wealth of 
information on activities and issues. 
Children’s centre website – available. 
A leaflet with the Youth Services programme of activities is 
available. 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

8



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
East North East (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: 6th December 2010 
 
Subject: Harewood and Wetherby Town and Parish Council Forum Feedback Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report updates the Area Committee on the feedback from the Wetherby and 
Harewood Town and Parish Council Forum held in the outer north east area on 21st 
October 2010.  
 
The Area Committee is requested to note the issues raised and support the Town and 
Parish Council Forum in resolving those issues through the Area Management Team. 
 
 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with a summary of issues 

discussed at the last meeting of the Harewood and Wetherby Town and Parish Council 
Forum held on 21st October 2010. 

 
Background information  

 
2. The purpose of the Town and Parish Council Forum is to provide a place for discussion 

and consultation on issues of common interest for el
[...]
atch team with the aim of providing a safe parks and green space 
environment for the community to enjoy 

 
Thriving Places - Increased economic activity through targeted support to reduce 
worklessness and poverty. 

• the career changers programme: giving mature horticultural college students the 
opportunity to join the organisation on sandwich courses, part-time or summer work 

• the Kinaesthetic Learning: enabled school children a less academic and more practical 
route to education (now part of the 14-19 year old diplomas) 

• our apprentice programme – enabling (predominantly) young people to learn a craft e.g. 
foresters 

 
Harmonious Communities - More inclusive, varied and vibrant communities through 
empowering people to contribute to decision making and delivering local services. 

• consultation through residents’ surveys, multi-agency meetings, community forums, and 
attendance at Area Committee meetings 

• consultation on specific projects and schemes (e.g. the Parks Renaissance programme, 
positive activities for young people, water safety, etc.) 

Page 66



 13 

• involving volunteers and ‘friends of’ groups on the design for and physical implementation 
of a wide range of site improvements 

 
Harmonious Communities - Improved community cohesion and integration through 
meaningful involvement and valuing equality and diversity. 

• providing support for ‘in bloom’ groups 

• working with ‘friends of’ groups, volunteer tree wardens, and other volunteers 

• promoting community cohesion through activities and events 
 

 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 25th October 2010
	9 Community Planner - Update Report (10 mins)
	Community PlannerForward Plan NE 2010-2011

	10 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 - Update Report (10 mins)
	Wellbeing Report - Appendix A
	Wellbeing Report - Appendix B

	11 Area Delivery Plan 2008 - 11 - Update Report (5 mins)
	ADPcomConsultApp1
	APP2mapActionplan 2010.11.18

	12 Town and Parish Council Feedback Report (5 mins)
	Town and PC feedback Appendix 1

	13 Forward Plan of Area Committee Items
	14 Parks and Countryside Service - Annual Report (10 mins)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th February, 2011 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors A Lamb, J Procter, 
P Harrand, A Castle, R Procter and 
M Robinson 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors G Wilkinson, R D Feldman 
and Mrs R Feldman 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Tom Riordan, Chief Executive 
 
 

40 Election of Chair for the Meeting  
 

In the absence of Councillor G Wilkinson, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor J Procter be elected to Chair the meeting. 
 
(Councillor J Procter in the Chair.) 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors R D Feldman, Mrs R Feldman and G Wilkinson. 
 

42 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declaration of a personal interest was made:-  
 
- Councillor M Robinson – Agenda Item 10 (Minute NO. 47 refers) – 

Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 – Update Report – Application from Radio 
Tempo FM in respect of the Barleyfields Youth Club project –  
Councillor Robinson had a relative who worked at the radio station. 

 
43 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to ask questions or to make representations on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

44 Minutes - 25th October 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th February, 2011 

 

45 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Proposed Delegation of Streetscene Services to Area Committees (Minute 
No. 35 refers) 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Area Manager reported that it was 
proposed to submit a further report to the next cycle of Area Committee 
meetings, with a view to this function being delegated to Area Committees 
with effect from 2011/12 municipal year. 
 
Members reiterated their reservations and concerns regarding this concept, 
expressed at the last meeting.  The proposition had yet to be properly and 
fully explained to Members.  The prospect of Parish and Town Councils 
possibly being interested in getting involved in operating the service in their 
areas was also raised. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Manager be instructed to arrange a meeting 
between Local Members and Helen Freeman, Chief Officer (Health and 
Environmental Action Services) in the New Year. 
 
(NB: 1. Councillor R Procter joined the meeting at 5.35pm during the 

consideration of this item. 
 
2. DLEQS refers to the District Local Environmental Quality Survey 

system designed by the Keep Britain Tidy Group.) 
 

46 Community Planner - Update Report  
 

Martin Sellens and Helen Cerroti, City Development Department, presented 
the report of the Head of Planning Services, updating Members regarding the 
role and work of the Community Planner funded by the Area Committee, and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• The work undertaken to date by the officer. 
 

• The demands placed upon the post by Parish Councils which took 
perhaps a more proactive approach on planning matters than others, 
and the effect this had on the postholder in terms of being able to fulfil 
all aspects of the job description. 

 

• The possible effects of the impending Localism Bill and the likely 
increased need for this type of post. 

 

• The costs to the Area Committee of funding the post against a 
background of a reduction in the resources available to the Committee 
and also its existing commitments. 

 

• The suggested need for a review of the role and remit of this post. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th February, 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the report be noted. 
 
b)  That the Community Planner liaise with Local Members to help to 

provide clarity to the role and remit of the post. 
 
c)  That, without commitment on the part of the Area Committee, a further 

report be submitted in the New Year regarding the future of the post. 
 

47 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 - Update Report  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating the 
Committee on the current revenue and capital wellbeing budgets. 
 
With regard to the accounting error referred to at the last meeting, (Minute No. 
34 refers), the Area Manager referred to Paragraph 12 of the report, and the 
assurances which had been given by the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods at a recent meeting with Local Members, that resources 
would be found to meet all the Committee’s existing commitments. 
 
Members regarded that this commitment needed further refinement to identify 
all the commitments that had been given, both formal (i.e., previously formally 
approved by the Committee) and informal (i.e., schemes in development).  It 
was agreed that the best way to take this forward would be to have those 
detailed discussions at the next round of Ward Member meetings. 
 
Inspector Griffiths reported that the first of the enhanced week-end police 
patrols in Wetherby in the run-up to Christmas, funded by the Area 
Committee, had taken place last week-end. Although it had not been possible 
to deploy the mounted patrols, due to the adverse weather conditions,  
nevertheless the extra police presence had been welcomed by licensees and, 
by and large, by the public. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the report be noted. 
 
b)  That the application for £1,109 in respect of the Radio Tempo FM 

project at Barleyfields Youth Club be approved, to be met from the 
Wetherby Ward Members MICE money. 

 
c)  That the proposed methods of funding the remaining revenue projects, 

as outlined in the report, be noted. 
 
d)  That the St. Paul’s Church graveyard project, Shadwell, be deleted 

from the list of capital projects in development. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th February, 2011 

 

e)  That the current budget summary contained at Appendices A and B be 
the subject of further discussion at Ward Member meetings, in the light 
of the information set out at Paragraph 12 of the report.  

 
48 Area Delivery Plan 2008 - 11 - Update Report  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating the 
Committee on progress in implementing the actions contained in the Area 
Delivery Plan 2008-11.  He also made reference to a ‘Leeds Spending 
Challenge’ public consultation exercise currently being undertaken. 
 
In brief summary, during the course of the item, the following main points 
were discussed:- 
 

• Children’s Services – Further to Minute No. 26, 20th September, and 
Minute No. 33(a), 25th October 2010, reference was made to the work 
being carried out behind the scenes to develop fit for purpose 
Children’s Services Joint Collaborative Committees, which took 
account of the full involvement of Local Members. 

 

• Some scepticism was expressed regarding the usefulness, purpose 
and effect of the ‘Spending Challenge’ consultation exercise, and why 
the Council had not yet published details of all its expenditure over 
£500, as required by the Government. 

 
Members were assured that the ‘Spending Challenge’ was a very real 
exercise which could influence the Council’s budget plans, which were 
currently at an early stage.  The Council also fully intended to comply, 
at the earliest opportunity, with the Government’s voluntary initiative for 
all local authorities to publish details of all expenditure above £500, but, 
with a local authority as large and complex as Leeds, these things took 
time to achieve. 

 

• The Council’s current early leaver initiative, and the need for caution 
and consideration when deciding which staff to retain and which to let 
go.  Learning the lessons from big businesses was also touched upon. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the update report be noted. 
 
b)  That the Area Management Officer ensure that local Town and Parish 

Councils are aware of the current ‘Spending Challenge’ public 
consultation exercise being undertaken by the City Council, and that 
they may formally participate if they so wish. 

 
49 Parks and Countryside Service - Annual Report  
 

The Head of Parks and Countryside submitted a report regarding the 
Service’s operations and assets in the Committee’s area. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th February, 2011 

 

 
Phil Staniforth and Victoria Nunns, Parks and Countryside Service, attended 
the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief 
summary, the main points discussed were:-  
 

• Priorities for improvement – It was agreed that these should be the 
subject of more detailed discussions at Ward Member meetings. 

 

• Hetchell Wood, Bardsey – Anti-social behaviour and nuisance 
associated with young people. 

 
It was believed that these woods were owned by English Nature.  
Nevertheless, the officers undertook to pass on the concerns and to 
assist with possible suggested preventative measures. 

 

• Chippies Pond – The area was somewhat overgrown and lacked litter 
bins.  The officers undertook to follow this up. 

 

• Tree removal in urban areas, e.g. Scholes.  Trees were often removed 
from urban areas, especially roadsides, due to root damage/sub-
sidence/disease problems, but rarely replaced, thereby changing the 
very nature of these streets. 

 
The officers indicated that this was an issue which the Division’s Trees 
Officer was keen to address, and he would be asked to respond direct 
to Councillor Robinson. 

 

• The proposed review of outdoor bowling greens was noted. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and queries, the report 
be received and noted. 
 

50 Town and Parish Council Feedback Report  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the notes of the Harewood and Wetherby Town and Parish 

Council Forum meeting held on 21st October 2010 be noted; 
 
b)  That in future, all Ward Members receive, via Area Management, a 

summary of the action points arising from these meetings, as quickly 
as possible after the event. 

 
51 Forward Plan of Area Committee Items  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

52 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 7th February 2011, 5.30 pm, Civic Hall. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th February, 2011 

 

 
Monday, 21st March 2011, 6.00 pm, Tree Tops Community Centre, Alwoodley. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm. 
 
 


